WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, November 29, 2018
7:30 P.M.
CALL TO ORDER
NEW BUSINESS
HEARINGS
1.

Jeff Bennett
Address: 1421 Ship Rd.
Request: Relief from §325-31.A of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance
(“Zoning”) to allow the construction of an accessory garage that is not set back farther from
the front property line than the principal building on the lot.

ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: TBD

MEMORANDUM
r
DATE: November 9, 2018
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Jeff Bennett
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Jeff Bennett
Relief from the requirement to place an
accessory building at least ten feet farther back
from the front property line than the rearmost
portion of the principal building.
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
REQUEST:

HEARING DATE:

Jeff Bennett
1421 Ship Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

1421 Ship Rd.

West Chester, PA 19380
41-6-37

R-1, Residential
Relief from §325-31.A of the West Whiteland Township

Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of an
accessory garage that is not set back farther from the front
property line than the principal building on the lot.

November 29, 2018

The Zoning Officer has determined that the project shown requires relief from the following
Zoning provision:
§325-31.A – Accessory buildings must be placed at least 10 feet farther back from the front
property line than the rearmost portion of the principal building.
The proposed garage (an accessory building) is closer to the front property line than
the rearmost portion of the principal building.

Background
The subject property is located in the Meredith Meadows community along Ship Rd. near Roscioli
Park. The property was formerly the site of the farmhouse and barn for the George Meredith
Farm, a Class II historic resource. The developer of Meredith Meadows demolished the earlier
structures and erected the existing house in their place; the house is similar to the other four
homes built at that time. The community was developed using the lot averaging provisions of

§325-26.D of the Zoning rather than the standard R-1 district regulations found in §325-9.C.
The lot is generally trapezoidal, tapering from a width of 236 ft. at the street line to 120 ft. at
the rear lot line. The lot slopes down from the street, with a small steep area well to the rear
of the house; the project will not disturb the steep areas. There are no FEMA-designated
floodplain areas. The property features a number of significant trees, but not enough for it to
be characterized as a wooded lot.
The Applicant is proposing to construct a 768 sq.ft. detached garage on the north side of the
property along the existing driveway. While this location does not comply with §325-31.A of
the Zoning, it satisfies all other area and bulk standards. The drawing provided by the Applicant
also shows a new patio area to the rear of the house. The patio complies with all applicable
Zoning regulations, and the additional impervious area that it will create is included in the
calculations on the attached Zoning Chart.
The drawing is a modification of the Building Permit Plan, which is in turn an excerpt from the
land development plan for Meredith Meadows. Although the modifications have not been sealed
by a professional engineer or land surveyor, the drawing is to scale, and Staff is satisfied that
it accurately depicts the improvements on the property. The attached Zoning Chart features
information provided by the Applicant, confirmed by Staff research, and is correct in the
determination of the Zoning Officer.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The lot is well over twice the minimum lot size with a trapezoidal shape. It tapers
from its widest along the street down to the rear lot line; however, even at its
narrowest point it is wide enough to be developable. There is an area of prohibitive
slope (i.e., in excess of 25%) in the rear yard that runs nearly the width of the lot,
making development of the easternmost portion problematic. The Board should
determine whether any of these factors constitute a hardship within the meaning of
this section; the Board may also wish to ask the Applicant if there are any other
hardships not apparent from the application.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property is already developed in compliance with the Zoning, and the Applicant
enjoys use of the lot. The Board should determine whether the proposed garage –
which will be in addition to an existing attached garage – constitutes a “reasonable
use” consistent with other homes in the neighborhood.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that the size or shape of the lot or the existence of
steep slopes constitute a hardship, Staff advises that none of these attributes is the
result of any action by the Applicant.
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D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.
The subject property is adjacent to two other homes in the Meredith Meadows
community and the Greenwood Farms nursery; the properties across Ship Rd. are
developed with single-family homes. It appears that the proposed garage will be
visible from the street. The rendering provided by the Applicant indicates that the
design of the garage will be consistent with the residential character of the
neighborhood, and the Applicant has stated that it will be for his personal use, not
any commercial purpose. Staff notes that the garage is proposed for approximately
the same location as the barn formerly on this lot.
The Board should determine whether a garage at this location is consistent with the
residential character of the neighborhood while bearing in mind that this site is also
adjacent to a commercial nursery. Staff cannot discern any way in which granting
the requested relief would impair the use of any adjacent or nearby property or be
detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
It appears that the garage could be sited further east and be in full compliance with
the Zoning without disturbing the slopes steeper than 25%. This would require a
longer driveway and thereby increase the area of impervious coverage. The Board
may wish to discuss with the Applicant whether there are conditions not apparent
from the application that prevent Zoning-compliant placement of the garage. The
Board may also wish to consider whether the reduced environmental impact of the
proposed location is sufficient to warrant the requested relief. Should the Board
elect to grant any relief, Staff suggests that landscaping be required to at least
partially screen the view of the garage from traffic on Ship Rd.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 1421 Ship Rd.
2. Plan dated 06.23.16.
3. Architectural renderings, undated.
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Zoning Chart for 1421 Ship Rd.
Zoning District: R-1, Residential (lot averaging option)
Request: Relief from §325-31.A of the Zoning Ordinance, which requires that accessory
buildings be placed at least ten feet farther back from the front property line than the
rearmost part of the principal building. The proposed garage will be closer to the front
property line than the rearmost part of the principal building.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County and confirmed by site inspection by Staff. We typically
highlight non-conforming aspects in italicized bold-faced type, but in this case the garage as
proposed complies with all of the listed parameters.

Zoning Data:
R-1 District (Lot Averaging)

Proposed

Lot Width at Street Line

50 ft. min.

Lot Width at Building Line

100 ft. min.

234 ft.

No change

Front Yard

50 ft. min.

63 ft.

No change

Rear Yard

40 ft. min.

170 ft.
80 ft. (north)
51 ft. (south)
< 35 ft.

No change
20 ft. (north)
No change (west)
No change

Building Coverage
Total Impervious Coverage

Side Yard
Building Height

22,000 sq.ft.
(0.51 ac.)
12% max.

Existing
56,712 sq.ft.
(1.30 ac.)
2,952 sq.ft.
(5.2%)
6,320 sq.ft.
(11.1%)
236 ft.

Lot Size1

1

Required

20% max.

20 ft. min.
35 ft. max.

No change
3,720 sq.ft.
(6.6%)
7,088 sq.ft.
(12.5%)
No change

Developable acreage, which excludes the areas of rights-of-way, easements, floodplains, wetlands, and
slopes in excess of 25% from the gross acreage.

101 Commerce Drive
Exton, Pennsylvania 19341

West Whiteland

Tel: (610) 363-9525
www.westwhiteland.org
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November 9, 2018
Jeff Bennett
1421 Ship Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

in re: Notice of hearing date

Appeal to the West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board regarding Building
Proposal for a new garage at 1421 Ship Rd. West Chester, PA 19380

Dear Applicant:
Your application for an appeal to the West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board ("ZHB")
received by this office on November 2, 2018 has been accepted. The Zoning Officer has
reviewed your plans to allow the construction of an accessory garage that is not set back farther
from the front property line than the principal building at 1421 Ship Rd and has confirmed that
the said addition does not comply with §325-31.A of the West Whiteland Township Zoning
Ordinance and therefore requires relief from these provisions in order to proceed.
The ZHB has scheduled a public hearing for the purpose of considering the relief you have
requested to be held at 7:30 pm on Thursday, November 29, 2018, at the Township Building
at 101 Commerce Drive, Exton, PA, 19341. Please note:
•

Legal notice: Pennsylvania Act 247 requires that hearing notices be published in a
newspaper of general circulation in the Township once per week for two consecutive weeks
prior to the hearing date. The Township will provide the notice to the Daily Local News and
assure that it is published as required; no action is required by you.

•

Window placard: You must place the enclosed placard on the subject property so that it is
visible to the general public. Placing it in a ground-level window of the building (facing
out) is usually sufficient. The placard must be in place by November 22, 2018; that is,
no later than seven days prior to the hearing date.

•

List of owners of property within 300 feet : You must send written notices to the owners
of all properties within 300 feet of the subject property as well as to the following
individuals who have registered with the Township pursuant to §325-114. C of the Zoning
Ordinance:
William J. Herbert
488 Cassatt Ct.
West Chester, PA 19380

Diane Snyder
1181 King Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

Please send two letters to each address: one by certified mail and one by regular first class
mail. You will need to present receipts for the certified mailings (i.e, the "green cards")
at the beginning of the hearing. IF YOU DO NOT PROVIDE THESE RECEIPTS AT THE
HEARING, THE HEARING WILL NOT PROCEED.
The application packet includes a sample letter that you may use as a template for the
notification. Please be sure that you send these letters so that they will be received no
later than November 15, 2018; that is, two weeks prior to the hearing.
•

Memorandum from Zoning Officer: This memo is a review of the relief you are requesting

relative to the standards for granting such relief found in §325-118 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Also enclosed are guidelines explaining the requirements and procedures for your hearing.
Please review the check list provided and confirm receipt of all documents listed by signing at
the bottom and return it to the Township Planning and Zoning Department.
If you have any further questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact the
Township Zoning Officer, John Weller, at 610-363-9525.
Sincerely,

C,sASJ

Brian Dunn, Chairman
Zoning Hearing Board
West Whiteland Township
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Legal Notice
ZHB Window Placard
List of Property Owners within 300 ft.
Memorandum from Zoning Officer
ZHB Application Guidelines

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Thursday, November 29, 2018 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at
101 Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341 to hear the appeal of Jeff Bennett for relief from
the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance in order to allow the construction of
an accessory garage that is not set back farther from the front property line than the
principal building at 1421 Ship Rd. West Chester, PA 19380 in the R-1 Residential
zoning district. The applicant is seeking relief from the following sections of the said
Ordinance:
§325-31.A – Accessory buildings must be placed at least 10 feet farther back from
the front property line than the rearmost portion of the principal building.
The proposed garage (an accessory building) is closer to the front property line
than the rearmost portion of the principal building.
If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to
participate in the proceedings, please contact Justin Smiley at 610-363-9525 to
determine how we may accommodate your needs.
John R. Weller, AICP
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township

UPI
41-6-37.3
41-6-37.3A
41-6-37.4
41-6-37.5
41-6-37.6
41-6-37.7
41-6-37.8
41-6-38.1
41-6-46
41-6J-3
41-6J-4
41-6J-5
41-6J-6
41-6J-7
41-6J-8
41-6J-9
41-6J-10
41-6J-21
41-6J-22
41-6J-32

Owner 1
OGBORN JOHN P
DELPHAIS FRANK C
KISTLER MATTHEW WILLIAM
RALPH JOHN R JR
MILLER CHAD
NURENBERG DREW K
KUMAR ANAND R
WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
FONSECA FERNANDO III
MABEE JENNIFER B
FONSECA FERNANDO III
MESROPIAN CHARLES JR
ARMSTRONG LINDA L
SCHULTZE JAMES H
MILLER ARTHUR G JR
BRADLEY JOHN J JR
CONWAY RUTH A
MCDONALD JOHN IV
SHARPLER HARRY B
MEADE JOHN M

Owner 2
PAMELA ANN
CYNTHIA L
MILLER CRYSTAL D
NURENBERG ROXANNE
JOSHI-KUMAR MONICA
RANDI G
JOSEPH M
CARMELA
NATHANIEL D
KATHY R
DOLORES P
ANNA T
MCDONALD VICTORIA J
CAMILLE T
ANNE M

Local Address
1413 SHIP RD
1415 SHIP RD
1423 SHIP RD
700 MEREDITH DR
701 MEREDITH DR
702 MEREDITH DR
703 MEREDITH DR
1425 SHIP RD
1426 SHIP RD
1440 HUNTER LA
1424 SHIP RD
1422 SHIP RD
1420 SHIP RD
1418 SHIP RD
1416 SHIP RD
1414 SHIP RD
1412 SHIP RD
1411 HUNTER LA
1439 HUNTER LA
1413 HUNTER LA

Mailing Address 1
1413 S SHIP RD
1415 SHIP RD
741 SUSAN DR
700 MEREDITH DR
701 MEREDITH DR
702 MEREDITH DR
703 MEREDITH DR
101 COMMERCE DR
1426 SHIP RD
1440 HUNTER LA
1426 SHIP RD
1422 SHIP RD
1420 SHIP RD
1418 SHIP RD
1416 SHIP RD
1414 SHIP RD
1412 SHIP RD
1411 HUNTER LA
1439 HUNTER LA
1413 HUNTER LA

Mailing Address 2
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
EXTON PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
EXTON PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA

Zip Code
19380
19382
19341
19380
19380
19380
19380
19341
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380
19380

